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Jonathan Burke 

Senior Disciplinary Counsel 

May 5, 2014 

Mark A. Taylor 
33430 28th PL SW 
FederaJ Way, WA 98023 

David Allen 
Allen Hansen & May brown PS 
600 University St Ste 3020 
Seattle, WA 98101-4105 

Re: Grievance of Mark A Taylor against lawyer Raj Bains 
ODC File No. 14-00531 

Dear Mr. Taylor and Mr. Allen: 

direct line: (206) 733-5916 

fax: (206) 727 8325 
email: jonb@wsba.org 

I have been assigned to complete this investigation. Please direct aJl inquiries and 
correspondence to me. 

Enclosed for Mr. Taylor is a copy of correspondence dated May 1, 2014, which counsel for Mr. 
Bains has submi tted regarding this grievance. Any response to this additional information 
should be received within two weeks of the date of this letter. If we have not received a response 
by that time, we may analyze this matter based on the information in the file. 

Sincerely, 

�®J 
Jonathan Burke 
Senior Disciplinary Counsel 

Washington State Bar As�ociation • 1325 4th Avenue, Suite 000 / Seattle, WA 98101 2539 • �6-727-8200 I fax: 206-727-8325 
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May 1, 2014 

Felice Congalton, Esq. 
Associate Director 

ONE: UNION SOUARE 

1500 UNIVERSITY STRECT 

SUITE: 30ZO 

SEATTLE, 'WASS:INOTON 08101 

Washington State Bar Association 
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 600 
Seattle, WA 98101-2539 

Re: Grievant: 
Attorney: 
ODC File No.: 

Dear Ms. Congalton: 

Mark Taylor 
Raj Bains 
14-00531

TELEPHONE Z06•447•968l 

l'AX Z015 .. 447•0a3!a 

www.ehmlawy•r•.com 

Delivered by Messenger 

RECEIVED 

MAY 12014 

WSBA OFFICE Of 

DISCIPLIJ"<.ARY COU�SEL 

I represent attorney Raj Bains in the above-entitled matter. This 
letter will reply to the allegations i.n Mr. Taylor's grievance. 

Fi.rst' Issue - Attorney's Name 

Mr. Taylor entitles Issue #1 as "Attorney name." His complaint 
seems to be that attorney Raj Bains uses the first name "Raj" while his 
legal name is "Kulraj Bains." 

In order to put this grievance into perspective, Mr. Taylor is not 
now or has he ever been a client of Raj Bains. However, he is the 
domestic partner of Mr. Bains' ex-wife, and they are 
the parents of a two year old child. • - previously filed a 
grievance against Mr. Bains (please see WSBA File #12-01403). The 
status of this grievance is that it has been deferred pursuant to ELC 5.3. 
Mr. Jonathan Burke, Senior Disciplinary Counsel, has been assigned to 
this matter. 

In terms of background, during the time that Mr. Bains and •
- were married, Mr. Taylor was hired by , who at the time
was the Bains law f irm office manager, to design a website for the law
firm.
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almost exclusively dealt with Mr. Taylor. Mr. �ains only 
briefly met Mr. Taylor on one occasion and all other communications 
with him were by email. Mr. Bains and were still married, 
and she was the office manager when she and Mr. Taylor first 
established a romantic relationship. 

Mr. Bains has used the name "Raj" since kindergarten. His 1992 
degree from the University of Puget Sound School of Law is in the name 
of "Raj Bains." He applied for the Bar in the name of Raj Bains. 

Mr. Taylor writes at page two of his grievance that Mr. Bains used 
the name "Raj Bains" intentionally "in order to mislead the WSBA in 
determining [his] fitness to practice law." Grievance, p. 2. He further 
writes that if Mr. Bains had been "truthful" regarding his name and had 
not had his divorced case sealed, the Association would have discovered 
negative facts regarding his relationship with his first wife 
was his second wife).l 

However, the Bar was aware of all these facts because Mr. Bains' 
first wife, Tina Messatzzia Bains, notified the WSBA at the time that he 
was planning to take the Bar exam in 1992 claiming he was unfit to be a 
lawyer. As a result, the Character and Fitness Committee of the WSBA, 
led by then General Counsel Robert Welden, conducted an examination 
of him in July of 1992 and after fully considering the information 
provided by Ms. Tina Bains, found that he was fit to practice law and 
allowed him to sit for the Bar exam. 

With regard to Mr. Taylor's claim that Mr. Bains is a threat to the 
public because, according to him, Raj is a coach for the girls' fast pitch 
softball team whose members and parents would not be knowledgeable 
of his past because of his use of "Raj" instead "Kulraj ," this is incorrect. 
The Amateur Softball Association of America (ASA) completes a 
LexisNexis background check on coaches every year and requires them 
to provide a copy of their driver's license. As Mr. Taylor points out on 
page four of his grievance, Mr. Bains' driver's license is in the name of 
"Kulraj Bains." Therefore, his concerns are unfounded.2 

1 Although n ot mentioned in his grievance, Mr. Taylor petiti oned the court in the 
current divorce case involving Mr. Ba ins and (King County 11-3-08212-5 
KN'I} to have the se aled filed from Mr. Bains' first divorce case (King County No. 90-3-
06037-7 KNT) unsealed. As a result, the court unsealed a majority of the file. 
2 Attached hereto as Appendix A is a copy of 2012 LexisNexis background report on 
Kulraj Bains from the Amateur Softball Associ ation. 
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In order to better put this into context, Mr. Taylor constructed the 
Bains Law Office website in 2011 at request. Mr. Taylor has 
since taken control of this website and appended the following at the top 
of the web page: 

This is the former website for the Law Offices of Raj Bains 
(Bains Law Firm) of attorney Kulraj Bains. 

Please read more about the attorney at http:/ /divorce­
files.com/wiki/Kulraj Bains or more about the Law Firm 
itself at http:/ /divorce-files.com/wiki/Law_Offices_of_Raj_ 
Bains. 

Clicking on the links provided by Mr. Taylor brings one to a web 
site constructed by Mr. Taylor which includes Mr. Bains' personal 
history;: information regarding Mr. Bains' marriages to his first wife 
"Tina" and his second wife, ; Mr. Bains' MMPI results; his 
signature; Mr. Bains' driver's license photo; his date of birth, his arrests, 
his religion; the names and ages of his children; and information 
regarding his parents and his sister. (These pages are attached as 
Appendix B.) This was done to cause harm to Mr. Bains' professional 
reputation and he has since learned that this has dissuaded potential 
clients from retaining him. 

As has been shown, the allegation in the grievance claiming that 
Mr. Ba.ins used the first name of Raj as opposed to Kulraj for bad 
purposes is unfounded. Nevertheless, in order to obviate any future 
claim of this sort, Mr. Bains has legally changed his name to "Raj Bains" 
as shown by the attached Order Changing Name entered on April 28, 
20 14 (a. copy of this Order is attached hereto as Appendix C). 

Second Issue - Criminal Conviction 

Mr. Taylor's second issue is Mr. Bains' "criminal assault 
conviction." This is identical to the claim raised in prior 
grievance (WSBA File 12-01403). In that Mr. Bains has answered this 
allegation in that proceeding, he incorporates by reference herein his 
prior answer and response to the WSBA dated September 24, 2012 (see 
pages 4-6) for the purpose of brevity. 

Third Issue - Client Files 

Mr. Taylor's Issue #3, "Client files/' states that boxes of clients' 
files and business records were left at the residence of and 
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rematned there until the short sale of that property and that Mr. Bains 
never picked up the files thereby failing to safeguard client property. 
This matter was previously reported to the Bar by Mr. Taylor in 
September of 2013. Attached hereto as Appendix D is an email from 
Sandra Schilling from the WSBA regarding this. 

Mr. Bains attempted on several occasions to gain access to the 
house where the files were kept. Mr. Taylor did not cooperate with him 
in order to allow access to that house. Mr. Bains' Domestic Relation's 
(DR) attorney, Dan Williams, assisted Mr. Bains but was never able to 
arrange for access although they tried on several occasions. Please see 
Mr. Williams' declaration attached hereto as Appendix E. 

The one time that Mr. Bains was able to get in the house was in 
September of 2013 to pick up belongings awarded to him in the divorce 
decree. Mr. Taylor controlled access.3 When Mr. Bains asked for access 
to the area of the house where the files were kept, Mr. Taylor replied that 
he did not have a key to the locked room containing the files, yet now 
complains that Mr. Bains did not retrieve the files. 

Fourth Issue - Wiping the Computer Hard Drive 

Mr. Taylor in Issue #4 entitled "Wiping the computer hard drive" 
claims at page eight of his grievance that he was instructed by Mr. Bains 
to have his hard drive wiped clean on the advice of his attorney, David 
Allen. 

Mr. Taylor writes in his grievance that: 

As I understand it, attorney Bains consulted with his 
criminal defense attorney David Allen (WSBA 500) as to how 
to deal with the issue, as part of the allegation involving the 
allegation involving attorney Bains involved possible child 
pornography on his work computer. According to what I was 
told by (attorney Bains' second wife) and by Kulraj 
Bains himself on the day that I arrived at the office, he was 
instructed by his attorney to have the hard drive wiped 
clean. 

Mr. Taylor states that he cloned and retained a copy of the hard 
drive, which would have preserved the data on it, and then wiped the 

3 Mr. Bains suspects Mr. Taylor may have videotaped him during the visit with a 
partially hidden camera. 
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office )hard drive clean. Mr. Taylor quotes a long list of RPCs and 
concludes that Mr. Bains prevented a proper investigation by CPS as well 
as tampered with evidence. 4 

The only information that Mr. Bains ever had regarding the 
allegatiton of child pornography was that his wife, , told him on 
or about May 5, 2011 that she had spoken to someone from CPS, who 
told her that "a member of the community'' reported that Mr. Bains may 
have sexually abused his daughter Isabella, who recently had been 
treated. for a urinary tract infection, and also that there was a suspicion 
that there was child pornography on his office's computer. 

CPS began an investigation on the allegation of abuse with regard 
to . Mr. Bains fully cooperated and was interviewed by CPS 
caseworker Brad Stoudt on July 16, 2011, with attorney David Allen 
present. At no time did Mr. Stoudt ever pose any questions or even 
mention any suspicions or allegations regarding child pornography. 
Following the interview, CPS issued a report on October 11, 2011, saying 
that the allegation of sexual abuse with regard to  was 
"unfounded." (A copy of this finding is attached hereto as Appendix F.) 

Mr. Taylor writes that he has a complete copy of the hard drive. It 
seems obvious that if there was child pornography or anything else illegal 
on the computer drive, that Mr. Taylor would have brought it to law 
enforcement authorities' attention and also reported it to the WSBA. 
Moreover, if Mr. Taylor was aware, or even suspected, that there was 
child pornography on the cloned hard drive and did not alert authorities 
at the time, he may be guilty of the crime of possession of depictions or 
failure to report such. See: RCW9.68A.070 "Possession of depictions of 
minors engaged in sexually explicit conduct"; and, RCW 9.68A.080 
"Reporting of depictions of minors engaged in sexually explicit conduct -
civil imtmunity," which requires computer technicians to report suspected 
child pornography under threat of criminal prosecution. The fact that he 
has not, strongly implies that there was nothing illegal on the office hard 
drive. 

Mr. Bains denies that he ever told Mr. Taylor to wipe the hard drive 
clean or that, to his knowledge, there was ever child pornography on it. 
Instead, , the office manager, was the one who directed Mr. 
Taylor with regard to all matters relating to the law firm computers and 
website. 

4 Assuming that Mr. Taylor believed that there was child pornography on the computer, 
which hte "wiped," this would make him an accessory to the same crimes or ethical 
violations of which he is accusing Mr. Bains to have violated. 
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Also, Mr. Bains has absolutely no knowledge or information that 
CPS or anybody else ever made an allegation or started an investigation 
with regard to child pornography, other than what told him. 
It seems obvious that if there had been an investigation, Mr. Bains would 
have been questioned on this at the same time that CPS was conducting 
its investigation regarding the claim of abuse regarding his daughter 
Isabella. 

Fifth Issue - Compliance with Court Orders/Judgments 

Mr. Taylor, under Issue #5, entitled "Compliance with court 
orders/ judgments" claims that Mr. Bains "has numerous unsatisfied 
judgments entered against him." 

As a result of the divorce, there was a judgment entered on 
January 13, 2014 in the matter of: In re the Marriage of 
Petitioner and Kulraj Bains {a copy of which is attached hereto as 
Appendix G) requiring that Mr. Bains pay $150 per month for each 
judgment, or the sum of $300. Mr. Bains is current on his payments. 

Pursuant to final orders in the divorce case, Mr. Bains also is 
required to pay maintenance to in the sum of $4,500 per 
month and child support in the amount of $1,989.49 per month, and is 
completely current on both. Regarding other judgments alleged by Mr. 
Taylor, it is not clear how any of these, regardless of their truth or falsity, 
are in any way is relevant to a Bar grievance. In the interest of brevity, 
Mr. Bains will await direction from the Association before he answers 
this further. 

is unabashedly attempting to use the mechanism of a 
Bar grievance to complain about financial payments in the divorce, 
rather than going before the trial judge and asking for relief, which would 
be the appropriate procedure. As evidence of this, attached hereto is an 
email from attorney Kristen Bienstock on behalf of to Dan 
Williams, Mr. Bains' DR attorney, dated April 29, 2014 threatening 
action with the Bar: 

Not only is he [Bains] violating court orders, your client is 
failing to meet his ethical obligations of an attorney per the 
RPC's by doing so. 

At this point, if these delinquencies are not addressed 
immediately, we will have no choice but to note a motion for 
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c:ontempt and to notify the Bar of the court order 
vriolations. (Emphasis supplied.) 

See Appendix H hereto. 

In fact, Mr. Bains' financial obligations in the divorce action are up 
to date. Attached hereto as Appendix I are copies of a check in the 
amount of $6,489.49 submitted by Mr. Bains to the account of­
- dated April 25, 2014 and a money order payable to in 
the amount of $300 with the same date and a check in the amount of 
$1,295.11 to Chase Mortgage Loan No. 1022619465, which show that 
Mr. Bains is fully up to date on his financial obligations. 

Sixth Issue - Ethical and Financial Irresponsibility 

Mr. Taylor under Issue #6, entitled "Ethical and financial 
irresponsibility" claims that Mr. Bains committed tax evasion. Mr. Taylor 
quotes from a report by Mr. Kessler, a forensic accountant, who did a 
review of the law firm's income for 2011 and 2012 and reached the 
conclusion in his November 30, 2012 report (attached to Mr. Taylor's 
grievarnce as Exhibit C) that the Bains law practice "generated 
approximately $260,000 in gross income in 2011." Seep. 4 of Kessler's 
report. 

Mr. Bains agrees that the numbers used in the 2011 tax return 
were erroneous. His accountant is now preparing an amended return. 
Mr. Bains believes that the erroneous figure was the result of faulty 
accounting done by • - when she was his office manager. 
Irrespective of this, an amended return will be filed and any 
underpayment of taxes, if such occurred, will be taken care of. 

Attached hereto as Appendix J is a letter from Brett Berglund, 
CPA, dated April 29, 2014. Mr. Berglund writes that "was our 
sole source of information in preparing the tax returns for the [Bains] 
Law Office," that he had only spoken with Mr. Bains once or twice during 
that period by phone and that an amended return, correcting the 
underpayment, will be prepared in May or June of 2014. 
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CONCLUSION 

For the reasons stated, the grievance is without merit and should 
be dismissed. 

DA:spc 
Attach. 
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,. 
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Payment Histrn:y 
o 3 .2 References

Personal History of Kulraj 
Bains - 2013 ill 

-

Hei&ht 

Weipt 

5 feet 8 inches (1.73 m)

280 poW1ds (1 'l7 kg) 

Political party Re,publican

Religion Chrjstianitx

Denomination C.atho)jc

Arrests 

Spouse(s) 

Children 

Parents 

Relatives 

Slinature 

1990 

2010 
- Assault - 4th degree

- Assault of Child - 2nd

degree (felony)

- Assault - 4th degree
- Assault - 4th degree

. 

I • • "I 11 

2014) 

1988 91) 
(m. 1994-

Trihchan s Bains (father)

Gwindecpa! ''lndu" Barns

(step-mom) 

Needia Monnett (mother)

James Monnett {step-dad)

Kiranjeet ':Kiran" Bajns (sister) 

Website 

Personal History of Kulraj Bains - 1991 ill 

hflp://di10r1»-files.comlwild/Kulraj_Bal ns 2f15 
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Personal Life 

Marriages 

Tina Bains (1988-1991) 

Kulraj Bains - Dil.orce Files 
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Dissolution Case File: 90 3 06037 7 (Superior Court of Washington State for King County) 

History DJ 

-·

-
----- ----
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4/10/2014 Kulraj Bains - Oi\Orce Files 

Dissolution Case File: 11-3-08212 5 KNT (Superior Court of Washington State for King County) 

Child Support/ Maintenance Payment History 

Date Amount Balance 

1/1/2012 $1,902.00 $1,902.00 

1/1/2012 $9,000.00 $10,902.00 

1/24/2012 $(1,902.00) $9,000.00 

1/30/2012 $(900.00) $8,100.00 

2/1/2012 $1,902.00 $10,002.00 

2/1/2012 $9,000.00 $19,002.00 

2/1/2012 $(2, 100.00) $16,902.00 

2/1/2012 $(702.00) $16,200.00 

2/2/2012 $(798.00) $15,402.00 

2/2/2012 $(500.00) $14,902.00 

2/14/2012 $(1,902.00) $13,000.00 

2/22/2012 $(1,000.00) $12,000.00 

2/22/2012 $(1,000.00) $11,000.00 

2/29/2012 $(1,000.00) $10,000.00 

2/29/2012 $(2,000.00) $8,000.00 

3/1/2012 $1,902.00 $9,902.00 

3/1/2012 

3/5/2012 

3/15/2012 

3/19/2012 

3/19/2012 

4/1/2012 

4/1/2012 

4/2/2012 

4/17/2012 

4/30/2012 

5/1/2012 

5/1/2012 

$9,000.00 $18,902.00 

$(2,000.00) $16,902.00 

$(1,902.00) $15,000.00 

$(1,000.00) $14,000.00 

$(2,000.00) $12,000.00 

$1,902.00 $13,902.00 

$9,000.00 $22,902.00 

$(1,500.00) $21,402.00 

$(1,902.00) $19,500.00 

$(1,000.00) $18,500.00 

$1,902.00 $20,402.00 

$9,000.00 $29,402.00 

5/2/2012 $(1,000.00) $28,402.00 

5/16/2012 $(1,000.00) $27,402.00 

5/16/2012 $(1,902.00) $25,500.00 

6/1/2012 $1,902.00 $27,402.00 

6/1/2012 $9,000.00 $36,402.00 

6/18/2012 $(2,902.00) $33,500.00 

7/1/2012 $1,902.00 $35,402.00 

http://di\Ol"ce-files.com/vild/Kulraj_Bains 

YEAR2012 

Child Support Obligation 

Notes 

Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

Payment 

Payment 

Child Support Obligation 

Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

Payment 

Payment 

Payment 

Payment 

Payment 

Payment 

Payment 

Payment 

Payment 

Child Support Obligation 

Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

Payment 

Payment 

Payment 

Payment 

Child Support Obligation 

Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

Payment 

Payment 

Payment 

Child Support Obligation 

Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

Payment 

Payment 

Payment 

Child Support Obligation 

Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

Payment 

Child Support Obligation 

11115 



4/101:2014 Kulraj Bains - Div0rce Files 

7/1/2012 $8,000.00 $43,402.00 Spousal Maintenance Obligation (Reduced from $9000 to $8000) 

7/30/2012 $(1,000.00) $42,402.00 Payment 

8/1/2012 $1,902.00 $44,304.00 Child Support Obligation 

8/1/2012 $8,000.00 $52,304.00 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

8/24/2012 $(1,902.00) $50,402.00 Payment 

9/1/2012 $1,902.00 $52,304.00 Child Support Obligation 

9/1/2012 $8,000.00 $60,304.00 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

9/19/2012 $(2,500.00) $57,804.00 Payment 

10/1/2012 $1,902.00 $59,706.00 Child Support Obligation 

10/1/2012 $4,500.00 $64,206.00 Spousal Maintenance Obligation (Reduced from $8000 to $4500) 

10/31/2012 $0.00 $64,206.00 Payment 

11/1/2012 $1,902.00 $66,108.00 Child Support Obligation 

11/1/2012 $4,500.00 $70,608.00 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

11/5/2012 $(1,000.00) $69,608.00 Payment 

12/1/2012 $1,902.00 $71,510.00 Child Support Obligation 

12/1/2012 $4,500.00 $76,010.00 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

12/10/2012 $(2,000.00) $74,010.00 Payment 

YEAR2013 

1/1/2013 $1,902.00 $75,912.00 Child Support Obligation 

1/1/2013 $4,500.00 $80,412.00 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

1/18/2013 $(2,000.00) $78,412.00 Payment 

1/23/2013 $(500.00) $77,912.00 Payment 

1/31/2013 $(1,000.00) $76,912.00 Payment 

2/1/2013 $1,902.00 $78,814.00 Child Support Obligation 

2/1/2013 $4,500.00 $83,314.00 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

2/4/2013 $(4,500.00) $78,814.00 Payment 

2/5/2013 $(1,000.00) $77,814.00 Payment 

2/20/2013 $(1,000.00) $76,814.00 Payment 

2/22/2013 $(1,000.00) $75,814.00 Payment 

3/1/2013 $1,902.00 $77,716.00 Child Support Obligation 

3/1/2013 $4,500.00 $82,216.00 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

3/18/2013 $(1,000.00) $81,216.00 Payment 

4/1/2013 $1,902.00 $83,118.00 Child Support Obligation 

4/1/2013 $4,500.00 $87,618.00 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

4/22/2013 $(1,200.00) $86,418.00 Payment 

5/1/2013 $1,902.00 $88,320.00 Child Support Obligation 

5/1/2013 $4,500.00 $92,820.00 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

5/31/2013 $0.00 $92,820.00 Payment 

6/1/2013 $1,902.00 $94,722.00 Child Support Obligation 

6/1/2013 $4,500.00 $99,222.00 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

httn://rli'iorr.e-files.com'wki!Kulrai Bains 12/15 



4/10/2014 Kutraj Bains - Div0rce Files 

6/30/2013 $0.00 $99,222.00 Payment 

7/1/2013 $1,902.00 $101,124.00 Child Support Obligation 

7/1/2013 $4,500.00 $105,624.00 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

7/31/2013 $0.00 $105,624.00 Payment 

8/1/2013 $1,989.49 $107,613.49 Child Support Obligation 

8/1/2013 $4,500.00 $112,113.49 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

8/12/2013 $(4,500.00) $107,613.49 Payment 

9/1/2013 $1,989.49 $109,602.98 Child Support Ob ligation 

9/1/2013 $4,500.00 $114,102.98 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

9/3/2013 $(1,491.42) $112,611.56 Payment 

9/23/2013 $(5,991.42) $106,620.14 Payment 

10/1/2013 $1,989.49 $108,609.63 Child Support Obligation 

10/1/2013 $4,500.00 $113,109.63 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

10/18/2013 $(5,966.42) $107,143.21 Payment 

11/1/2013 $1,989.49 $109,132.70 Child Support Obligation 

11/1/20 13 $4,500.00 $113,632.70 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

11/20/2013 $(6,489.49) $107,143.21 Payment 

12/1/2013 $1,989.49 $109,132.70 Child Support Obligation 

12/1/2013 $4,500.00 $113,632.70 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

12/31/2013 $(6,489.49) $107,143.21 Payment 

YEAR2014 

1/1/2014 $1,989.49 $109,132.70 Child Support Obligation 

1/1/2014 $4,500.00 $113,632.70 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

1/22/2014 $(6,489.49) $107,143.21 Payment 

2/1/2014 $1,989.49 $109,132.70 Child Support Obligation 

2/1/2014 $4,500.00 $113,632.70 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

2/18/2014 $(6,497.49) $107,135.21 Payment 

2/18/2014 $(1,494.21) $105,641.00 Payment 

3/1/2014 $1,989.49 $107,630.49 Child Support Obligation 

3/1/2014 $4,500.00 $112,130.49 Spousal Maintenance Obligation 

3/21/2014 $(4,500.00) $107,630.49 Payment 

$107,630.49 C\llTent Arrearage (not including interest on judgments) 

References 

I. 1 Darcia Tudor, Parentino Evaluation R!:Port S1JB 345, Pg 8, 4/1/13
2. 1 Marsha Hedrick PhD, Clinical Psychologist, Parental Access Evaluation, SUB 91, Exlubit A, Pg 1-3, 12/7/1991
3. 1 Marsha Hedrick PhD, Clinical Psychologist, Parental Access Evaluation. SUB 91, Exhibit A, Pg 5-10, 12/7/1991

htto://di\orce-files.corn"Mki/Kulrai Bains 13/15 
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4. 1 Marsha Hedrick PhD, Clinical Psychologist, Parental Access Evaluation SUB 91, Exhibit A, Pg 11-12, 12/7/1991 
5. 1 Marsha Hedrick PhD, Clinical Psychologist, Parental Access Evaluation. SUB 91, Exhibit A, Pg 13-15, 12/7/1991

6. 1 Marsha Hedrick PhD, Clinical Psychologist, Parental Access Evaluation. SUB 91, Exhibit A, Pg 15-16, 12/7/1991
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David Allen 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Sandra Schilling [sandras@wsba.org] 
Tuesday, September 17, 2013 11 :04 AM 
David Allen 

Subject: RE: Raj Bains Client Files 

Thank you. 

From: David Allen [mailto:david@ahmlawyers.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 17, 2013 10:51 AM 
To: Sandra Schilling 
Cc: Cooper Offenbecher 
Subject: Re: Raj Bains Client Files 

I am in homicide trial right now but will call Mr BAINS at lunch break re this matter. 

David Allen 
Sent from my phone so please excuse typos! 

On Sep 17, 2013, at 9:55, "Sandra Schilling" <sandras@wsba.org> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Allen: 

I am the Custodianship Counsel for the WSBA. Today I spoke with Mark Taylor after he contacted our 
office regarding Mr. Bains' client files. Mr. Taylor reports that Mr. Bains has left approximately 60 boxes 
of c lient files and financial documents in a house in Federal.Way. Apparently the house has been sold, 
and the new owners take possession tomorrow. Clearly, Mr. Bains has a professional obligation to 
protect his clients files and any confidential information contained therein. The Bar does not intend to 
take action in this matter of client files, but does hope to give notice to Mr. Bains of his responsibilities. 

Thank you, 

Sandra Schilling 
Attorney, Office of General Counsel 
Washington State Bar Association 
(206) 239-2118

1 
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EXHIBIT#B 





EXHIBIT#C 





EXHIBIT#D 





EXHIBIT#E 





EXHIBIT#F 







reports of child abuse or neglect after six years unless CPS makes a Founded report about you, your 
child or a sibling or half-sibling of your child. 

2. DSHS cannot provide information about unfounded reports to anyone outside the department without
your written permission.

3. An Unfounded report cannot be the reason for denying you a license or for disqualifying you from

employment to care for children or vulnerable adults.

4. Prior to destruction of your records the infonmation from this investigation can be used in:

• Future CPS investigations; or

• Legal actions related to child protection or child custody.

What are your rights? 
1. You have a right to know the results oi the CPS investigation. This ietter is provided for this purpose.

2. You have the right to send CPS a written response about the allegation and finding. If you send a
written response, it will be put in your CPS file. Send written responses to the address printed on top
of this Jetter.

3. You have the right to see your CPS file. You may ask for access to your file in writing or l:>y calling
the number listed above.

Where can you find more information about CPS findings and your rights? 

Washington Administrative Code (WAC) Chapter 388-15 covers these issues. You can access it on line 
at http://apps.leq.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=388-15. 

Sincerely, 

Kaare� !':t� 
CPS Supervisor 

CPS UNFOUNDED LETTER 
DSHS 09-912 (REV. 03/2009) 

(253) 372-5917
TELEPHONE NUMBER 



















Transactions by Category 

Accounts Included: 
Date Range: 
Categories Included: 

Name 
EXPENSES 

Mortgage 

ALL 
4/1/2014 - 04/30/2014 
Exp - Mortgage 

Date Description 

04/01/2014 E-CHECK# 0000008900 JPMCHASE BANK NA CHKPAYMT 
04/29/2014 E-CHECK# 0000008917 JPMCHASE BANK NA CHKPAYMT 

TOTAL Mortgage: 

TOTAL EXPENSES: 

NET TOTAL: 

https://accounts.key .com/ib2/Controller 

Page I rf2 

I 

�PriJ 
I

Am unt 

1,29 .11 
1,29 .11 
2,59 .22 

2,59 .22 

2,59 .22 

4/30/2 14 
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